
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

West Ham Park Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2020 

Time: 12.15 pm, or on the rising of the Open Spaces and City Gardens 
Committee, whichever is later. 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 

Caroline Haines (Deputy Chairman) 
Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Catherine Bickmore (External Member) 
Karina Dostalova 
Robert Cazenove (External Member) 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Justin Meath-Baker (External Member) 
Richard Gurney (External Member) 
Cllr James Asser (External Member) 
Cllr Tahmina Rahman (External Member) 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Rev. Simon Nicholls (External Member) 

 
 
Enquiries: Richard Holt 

Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=byWR2uUSF_E 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 

location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 

not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 

the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=byWR2uUSF_E


 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting of the 

West Ham Park Committee held on the 13th of October 2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. WEST HAM PARK PLAYGROUND REFURBISHMENT 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 16) 

 
5. DRAFT OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT BUSINESS PLAN FOR 2021/22 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 26) 

 
6. DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21 - SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE 

UPDATE: APRIL TO SEPT 2020 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 36) 

 
7. PARK MANAGER'S UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 40) 

 
8. CWP 21/22 UPDATED BID REPORT 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 48) 

 
9. PLANNING WHITE PAPER 
 Report of the Remembrancer. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 74) 

 



 

3 
 

10. SUMMARY OF KEY OPEN SPACES MEDIA COVERAGE: OCTOBER TO 
NOVEMBER 2020 

 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 78) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT. 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Non-public Agenda 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public public minutes of the previous meeting of the West Ham Park 

Committee held on the 13th of October 2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 79 - 80) 

 
15. NURSERY UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 81 - 108) 

 
16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 13 October 2020  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=foFiKQK4D_E on Tuesday, 13 October 2020 at 
12.15 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 
Caroline Haines (Deputy Chairman) 
Catherine Bickmore 
Karina Dostalova  
Robert Cazenove 
Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Karina Dostalova 
Cllr James Asser 
Justin Meath-Baker 
Richard Gurney 
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt - Town Clerk’s Department 

Polly Dunn  - Town Clerk’s Department 

Leanne Murphy - Town Clerk’s Department 

Kristina Drake - Media Officer, Town Clerk’s 
Department 

Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces & Heritage 

Gerry Kiefer - Business Manager, Open Spaces 
Department 

Mark Jarvis - Head of Finance Citizen Services, 
Chamberlains 

Ellen Wentworth - Technology Support Officer, 
Chamberlain’s Department 

Lucy Stowell-Smith -  West Ham Park Manager, Open 
Spaces Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Robert Cazenove. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Committee received the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 16 
July 2020 for the West Ham Park Committee. 
 
RESOLVED- That the Order of the Court of Common Council for the West Ham 
Park Committee be noted. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 29. The Town Clerk informed the Committee that Oliver Sells as the 
only Member expressing their willingness to serve was therefore duly elected 
Chairman for the ensuing year and took the Chair.  
 
RESOLVED- That Oliver Sells be elected Chairman of the West Ham Park 
Committee for the ensuing year.  
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30. The Town Clerk informed the Committee that Caroline 
Haines as the only Member expressing their willingness to serve was therefore 
duly elected Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year.  
 
RESOLVED- That Caroline Haines be elected Deputy Chairman of the West 
Ham Park Committee for the ensuing year.  
 

6. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the public minutes of the West Ham Park 
Committee meeting held on the 16th of July 2020. A Member requested that a 
typographic error in item 4 of the draft minutes be corrected. 
 
A member of the Committee extended their apologies for absence for the 
meeting on the 16th of July. 
 
RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the West Ham Park Committee 
meeting held on the 16th of July 2020, subject to the corrections specified, be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

7. PARK MANAGER'S UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces which 
provided an update to the Members of the West Ham Park Committee on the 
management and operational activities at West Ham Park since February 2020. 
The Director of Open Spaces introduced the report and highlighted to the 
Committee the retention of the London in Bloom Competition gold award.  
 
It was noted that further discussion of the Nursery Site project would need to 
take place in the non-public session due to its relation to financial matters. 
 
The Committee discussed the factors causing an increased loss of trees at 
West Ham Park. The Director of Open Spaces replied by confirming that 

Page 2



appropriate tree species and tree strategy would be investigated to minimise 
loss of tree numbers. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

8. WEST HAM PARK PLAYGROUND PROJECT - UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces which 
provided an update on the West Ham Park Playground Project.  
 
The Committee debated the extension of the Playground’s fencing to increase 
its size. The Director of Open Spaces commented that there was a number of 
factors to consider in relation to extending the fence boundary, primarily the 
funding requirements. A Committee member commented that they were 
reluctant to approve a project option which had not been fully costed. The 
Director of Open Spaces confirmed that the City of London Corporation funding 
remained in place however the impact of COVID had caused external funding 
opportunities to be significantly reduced. In addition, it was confirmed that the 
extending of the Playground fencing would be explored appropriately. The 
Chairman indicated that the approved funding should be used to process the 
project without delaying to reconsider the project scope. A member of the 
Committee stated that that opportunity to extend the Playground area should 
continue to be considered.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the public session. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.  
There was no further business considered in the public session.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
Item No.          Paragraph 
12           3 
 

12. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the draft non-public minutes of the West Ham Park 
Committee meeting held on the 16th of July 2020.  
 
RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the West Ham Park Committee 
meeting held on the 16th of July 2020 be approved as an accurate record.  
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered one question in the non-public session. 

Page 3



 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

No further business was considered in the non-public session.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.26 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



29 October 2020 

 

Committees: 
Corporate Projects Board [for decision] 
Projects Sub [for decision] 
West Ham Park Committee [for decision] 
 

Dates: 
11th November 
30th November 
2nd December 
 

Subject:  
West Ham Park Playground refurbishment 
Unique Project Identifier: 

11953 

Gateway 3/4 
Regular 
Issue Report 
 

Report of: 

Director of Open Spaces 

For Decision 

Report Author:  
Lucy Stowell-Smith, West Ham Park Manager 

PUBLIC  

 
 

1. Status update 
Project Description: The Playground at West Ham Park needs 
to be refurbished to ensure its equipment and ancillary buildings 
are fit for purpose and meet current safety and safeguarding 
standards 

RAG Status: Amber (Amber at last report) 

Risk Status: Medium (Medium at last  report) 

Total Estimated Cost of Project (excluding risk): £864,775 + 
£155,000 costed risk   

Change in Total Estimated Cost of Project (excluding risk): 
Decrease of £350k 

Spend to Date: £35,790  

Source of funding: Central City’s Cash funding – approval 
granted for this scheme as part of the 2020/21 annual capital bid 
process. 

Costed Risk Provision Utilised: £0  

Slippage: In total the project is 18 months behind expected 
schedule. The project was put on hold as part of the 
Fundamental Review of projects but was re-approved for funds 
in December 2019. Impacts of COVID on general day to day 
Officers work load in 2020 has resulted in delay in planning 
application being submitted and has had impacts on external 
fundraising via other organisations such as the London 
Marathon Charitable Trust (see later detail)  

2. Requested 
decisions  

Regular: Gateway 5 - Authority to Start Work (Light)  

Requested Decisions:  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



29 October 2020 

1. Approve the revised budget of £864,775 and agree that 
Option 2 – refurbishing the playground within the 
existing footprint be implemented, to be funded from the 
resources previously identified for this scheme 

2. Agree the revised scope of the project 
3. Approve Costed Risk Provision of £155,000 

3. Budget Complete this section in consultation with your Head of 
Finance  

Total cost of the project – £864,775 not including costed risk 
provision.  

 

Item Reason Funds/ 
Source of 
Funding 

 Cost (£) 

Funding 
requested to 
GW5 

 Central 
resources 

£20,687. 

Option 2 
Playground 
refurbishment 

Change in 
scope and 
scale of project 
due to failure to 
raise external 
funding 

Central 
resources – 
as 
approved* 

£689,000 

Waterplay 
Option A 

As per previous 
report 

Central 
resources 

£110,000 

Total   £864,775 

 
Costed Risk Provision requested for this Gateway: £155,000 
(as detailed in the Risk Register – Appendix 2) 
 
*‘In principle’ funding approval was granted for this scheme as 
part of the 2020/21 annual capital bids and the Resource 
Allocation Sub Committee has previously agreed the release of 
central City’s Cash resources for its delivery. Scope of the 
project has been reduced to fit within the available budget. No 
additional funding is being requested.  
 

4. Issue description - External funding: A financial shortfall exists due to inability 
to raise external funding therefore the scope of the project 
is being reduced. Due to COVID19 many of the expected 
sources of funding have closed or been re-directed e.g. 
London Marathon Charitable Trust had reduced income as 
the London Marathon did not take place, the round two 
funding application was turned down. HLF fund is closed 

Page 6



29 October 2020 

and will not open until 2021. Application to Veolia was 
unsuccessful. Possible funding or sponsorship from Livery 
companies and/or other private investors would not be 
sufficient to raise £350k as grants are for less than £10k 
and very few open for applications.  

- Increasing age of equipment and infrastructure – Paddling 
pool was closed in 2019 and 2020 due to tiled surface 
failing. One further piece of equipment has been removed 
and two others fenced o
[...]
score table

Project Name:

Unique project identifier:

Medium

  £864775

  West Ham Park Playground refurbishment

6.2

4.3

Total budget estimate:

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 14



West Ham Park Playground   I  Appendix 3

Playground design- Option 1
•	 Only faulty equipment and associated surfacing replaced.

Playground design- Option 2
•	 Second preferred option at public consultation.
•	 Playground redesign within the existing footprint.
•	 Boundary fence as existing and refurbished as required.
•	 Toilet block not refurbished and office space not converted to ancillary 

kiosk.
•	 Bespoke items such as integrated seating and planter beds replaced 

with standard ‘ off the shelf’ products.
•	 This design option can be re-scoped and value engineered to be 

delivered within the existing approved budget.

Playground design- Option 3
•	 Approved by Committee at GW 3/4.
•	 Redesigned and enlarged playground.
•	 Refurbishment of toilet block and conversion of office space to 

ancillary kiosk.
•	 New path along north boundary for improved accessibility.

Option 1 Option 2: Recommended in Issues report Option 3: Approved at GW3/4

Sketch design options as per GW3/4

Toilet 
Block

Toilet 
Block

Toilet 
BlockP

age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



 

Committee: 
 

Date: 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee – For Decision 
 
West Ham Park Committee – For information 
 

2 December 2020 
 
2nd December 2020  

Subject: 
Draft Open Spaces Department Business Plan for 2021/22 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate Plan 
does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

Outcomes: 
1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 10, 11, 
12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: 
Colin Buttery, Director 

 

Report author: 
Gerry Kiefer, Directorate Business Manager 

 

 

Summary 

 

This report presents for approval the high-level Business Plan for the Open Spaces 

Department for 2021/22. It also identifies next years key areas of work for the 

Directorate, City Gardens and West Ham Park teams, identifying what’s changed in 

2020 and any longer term plans being considered. 

 

Recommendation 

 

The Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee is recommended to: 

 

• Approve, subject to the incorporation of any changes sought by this 
Committee, the high-level Departmental Business Plan for Open Spaces for 
2021/22 attached as Appendix 1. 

 
The West Ham Park Committee is recommended to: 
 

• Note this report any changes recommended by the Open Spaces and City 
Gardens Committee affecting the final version of the high-level Open Spaces 
Departmental Business Plan attached as Appendix 1. 

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

Main Report 

 

Background 

1. Business Plans for 2021/22 are being presented based on current departmental 
structures. These will be adjusted, alongside budgets, when any changes to 
these structures are implemented. 

 
Current Position 
2. Business Plans are aligned to Departments, so all financial information presented 

within the Business Plan reflects the Departmental budget rather than the 
Committee budget.  
 

Proposal 

3. The draft high-level summary Business Plan for the Open Spaces Department is 
presented at Appendix 1.  

 
4. The high-level business plan identifies the 7 main areas of work over the next 

year for the whole Department. The Directorate, City Gardens and West Ham 
park have detailed their own key areas of work over the next year within 
Appendix 2. Mirroring the information on the Departmental business plan they 
have also included ‘what’s changed during the year and longer term plans being 
considered. 

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
5. Strategic implications – Strategic priorities and commitments are expressed in 

Appendi
[...]
the extension 

2. Working with CSD progress future use of nursery site   
3. Tennis – relicense coaching provision and investigate flood 

lights on site  
4. Café / ice cream concession – review and relicense on single 

concession once playground complete 
5. Management plan – review and update management plan for 

site and circulate for consultation 

• Office use – reduced during lockdown, 
alternative methods of communication 
used. Use of office accommodation 
unlikely to return to full capacity post 
COVID19. 

 

• Cycling – issues during 
lockdown, need to look at 
high risk routes and 
mitigation measures 
(changes to gates/pathways 
may be required) 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 26



 

 

Committee(s) Dated: 

Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee 
West Ham Park Committee 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queens Park 
Committee 
Epping Forest and Commons Committee 
 

2 December 2020 
2 December 2020 
7 January 2021 
 
18 January 2021 

Subject:  
Departmental Business Plan 2020/21 – Six month 
performance update: April to Sept 2020 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate Plan 
does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

Outcomes: 
1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 10, 11, 12  

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  
Colin Buttery – Director, Open Spaces 

For Information 

Report author: 
Gerry Kiefer, Open Spaces  

 
 Summary 

 
This report provides Members with an update on progress and performance against 
the 2020/21 Business Plan. The Plan was agreed by Members in February 2020 
before Covid 19 impacted on all our lives. Our Open Spaces and Parks have played 
a vital role during the pandemic, helping to keep the population well, both mentally 
and physically. However, managing additional visitors, working with a r
[...]
ll-Smith 
West Ham Park Manager 
E: lucy.stowell-smith@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
T:  020 8475 7104 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

West Ham Park Committee 
Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee 

2nd December 2020 
2nd December 2020 

Subject: CWP 21/22 Updated Bid Report Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1,2,4 and 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £0 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: City Surveyor For Information 

Report author: Alison Bunn – Head of Facilities 
Management 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

In July 2020 details of the proposed Cyclical Works Programme (CWP) bid list for 
21/22 were presented to this committee.  The report detailed the proposed bid for the 
properties within your Committee’s remit.  Since that report was presented and 
considering the Covid-19 pandemic a review has been undertaken of the CWP bid 
for 21/22 and it has been reduced.  Only Health & Safety related projects will now be 
undertaken in 21/22 which has reduced the overall CWP bid list down from £12m to 
£4m, this reduction allows for the City to make savings to help its immediate financial 
pressures and for the project delivery team to catch up after a period of non-activity 
at the start of the Covid-19 pandemic and lockdown. 
 
This report sets out the details of projects which will now be undertaken in 21/22 and 
details of the projects that will be delivered within that year which form part of the 
previous year’s programmes.  
 
In addition, the Chairman of Corporate Asset Sub Committee requested that Officers 
review the current CWP approach and whether it requires updating after 4 years in 
operation.  This exercise has been undertaken and the findings presented to 
Corporate Asset Sub Comm
[...]
onger timeframe than 

proposed in the consultation. Paragraphs 49-53.  

p. A Local Plan cannot be produced in 30 months, a longer time frame should be 

proposed. In urban areas, in particular, complex and overlapping designations 

Page 72



make it difficult to envisage how assessment and agreement can be completed in 

the timescale. Paragraphs 57-59.  

q. It is unlikely that the proposed reforms will create any spare capacity at the level 

of a planning authority. Paragraphs 59, 67, 70, 79, 90. 

r. The Government should undertake further work to ensure environmental 

protection and enhancement measures dovetail into environmental assessments. 

Paragraphs 73-74. 

s. The proposed energy efficiency standards for buildings are welcomed and should 

be extended to non-housing development. The City Corporation would work with 

MHCLG on such a project. Paragraphs 72, 76-79.  

t. The ‘fast track for beauty’ and the suggested approach based on guidance in 

local design guides and codes are welcomed but the Government should clarify 

that compliance with design guidance would not be the sole avenue for 

determining the acceptability of a development proposal. Paragraph 63-66, 69-

70.  

u. An extension of permitted development rights is not supported. Paragraph 71. 

v. The proposed land designations should be calibrated to require development to 

deliver a net gain for the environment. Paragraphs 72, 76-77. 

w. The Community Infrastructure Levy and s106 planning obligations work well and 

should be retained in broad terms. The proposed flexibility on spending 

Infrastructure Levy is welcomed. Paragraphs 80-85, 87 

 
 
 
 

Office of the City Remembrancer 
October 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74



Summary of key Open Spaces media coverage: October to November 2020 

 

Pro Landscaper Coverage of news that London in Bloom judges have applauded 
a Square Mile ‘rainbow’ flower bed grown to honour key-wor
[...]
0%3D%7C1000&sdata=cDR87OHD7p4Y0oZdeWihZet%2BjbkM%2ByX9macPbXuYH2w%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.sloughobserver.co.uk%2Fnews%2F18809104.green-flag-award-beautiful-burnham-beeches%2F&data=04%7C01%7C%7C355fedb8fc764474b98008d875a81b19%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C1%7C0%7C637388712185488191%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=cDR87OHD7p4Y0oZdeWihZet%2BjbkM%2ByX9macPbXuYH2w%3D&reserved=0


Newham Recorder 
City Matters 

Coverage in Newham Recorder and City Matters about how the 
City Corporation’s parks and green spaces were awarded Green 
Flag Award status. Chairman of the Open Spaces Committee, 
Oliver Sells QC, was quoted.  

Local 
London 

October 2020 

Ham & High and The World News Coverage in Ham & High and The World News about parks and 
green spaces managed by the City of London Corporation which 
have won Green Flag Award status. Chair of the Hampstead 
Heath Management Committee, Anne Fairweather, was quoted.  

Local 
Online 

October 2020 

City Matters City Matters reported on a survey of Hampstead Heath 
swimmers’ overwhelmingly positive response to safety measures 
introduced to manage the health concerns posed by COVID-19.  

London October 2020 

Camden New Journal [Viewable 
internally only] 

Chair of the Hampstead Heath management committee Anne 
Fairweather was quoted in the Camden New Journal in an article 
on the governance review by The Lord Lisvane. A spokesperson 
for the City of London Corporation was also quoted.  

Local October 2020 

Ham and High In an opinion piece in Ham and High, Chair of the City 
Corporation’s Hampstead Heath Management Committee, Anne 
Fairweather, reported she had written to the Government calling 
for outdoor sport facilities to be allowed to stay open during the 
second national lockdown.  

Local November 2020 

Horticulture Week (£) Chairman of the Open Spaces Committee, Oliver Sell
[...]
ernment Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 West Ham Park Playground refurbishment
	App 1 WHP Playground _Coversheet_Oct2020
	App 2 Playground risk register_Option 2_R02
	App 3_WHP_Play_Opt2_3_for committee

	5 Draft Open Spaces Department Business Plan for 2021/22
	OSD business plan
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4

	CG, WHP, Dir 202122 main areas of work - Appendix 2

	6 Departmental Business Plan 2020/21 - Six month performance update: April to Sept 2020
	7 PARK MANAGER'S UPDATE
	8 CWP 21/22 Updated Bid Report
	Appendix A - West Ham Park

	9 Planning White Paper
	10 SUMMARY OF KEY OPEN SPACES MEDIA COVERAGE: OCTOBER TO NOVEMBER 2020
	14 Non-Public Minutes
	15 Nursery update
	Appendix 1 Elet to Charity Commission (final) 001670810
	Appendix 2 20201104 - West Ham Park
	Appendix 3 West Ham Park - Letter to Charity Commission




Minutes of the meeting


WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 2 December 2020  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Virtual Meeting 

accessible remotely on Wednesday, 2 December 2020 at 12.15 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 
Caroline Haines (Deputy Chairman) 
Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Cllr James Asser 
Catherine Bickmore 
Justin Meath-Baker 
Richard Gurney 
 

 
Officers: 
 -  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Karina Dostalova, Robert Cazenove and Deputy 
John Tomlinson.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
No declarations were received.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the public minutes of the West Ham Park 
Committee meeting held on the 13th of October 2020.  
 
RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the West Ham Park Committee 
meeting held on the 13th of October 2020 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. WEST HAM PARK PLAYGROUND REFURBISHMENT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
West Ham Park Playground refurbishment project. The Director of Open 
Spaces introduced the report and highlighted the financial context of the City of 
London Corporation noting the effect this had on the options for the project.  
The Chairman noted that it was important to move forward with the funding 
secured and explore further options at an appropriate stage. A Member agreed 
noting that any undue delay to the project could cause agreed funding to be 
withdrawn. The Deputy Chairman informed the Committee that further funding 
sources were being explored.  
 



Responding to a Member’s query the Director of Open Spaces confirmed that 
the playground was reviewed for safety weekly by Officers and on an annual 
basis externally.   
 
RESOLVED- That: -  

I. The revised budget of £864,775 and agree that Option 2 – refurbishing 
the playground within the existing footprint be implemented, to be funded 
from the resources previously identified for this scheme be approved; 
and 

II. That the revised scope of the project be approved; and  
III. That the Costed Risk Provision of £155,000 be approved.  

 
 

5. DRAFT OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT BUSINESS PLAN FOR 2021/22  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the Draft 
Open Spaces Department Business Plan 2021/22.  
 
The responding to a query from a Committee member the Director of Open 
Spaces explained that options for carbon sequestration would be explored 
across all of the open spaces however the larger spaces more be priosited for 
this work.   
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

6. DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21 - SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE: APRIL TO SEPT 2020  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
Departmental Business Plan 2020/21 Six-month performance update for April 
to Sept 2020.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

7. PARK MANAGER'S UPDATE  
The Committee reived a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the Park 
Managers update. The Director of Open Spaces introduced the report and 
highlighted the visit of the Lady Mayoress to West Ham Park. The Chairman 
commented on the success of the lady Mayoress’ visit.  
 
A Committee member questioned why a full time park Keeper, who left the 
West Ham Park Team in November, had been replaced with two temporary 
members of staff. The Director of Open Spaces explained that this was inline 
with efficiency savings,, which had been agreed across the City of London 
Corporation, any staff hired are to be on fixed term contract.   
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

8. CWP 21/22 UPDATED BID REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor on the CWP 21/22 
Updated Bid Report.  
 



RESOLVED- That the report be noted  
 

9. PLANNING WHITE PAPER  
The Committee received a report of the Remembrancer on the Planning White 
Paper.  
 
Responding to a query from a Committee member the Director of Open Spaces 
explained that the open spaces listed in paragraph 8 were those with specific 
legislation and was not intended to be a complete list of important open spaces 
managed by the City of London Corporation.  
 
resolved- That the report be noted.  
 

10. SUMMARY OF KEY OPEN SPACES MEDIA COVERAGE: OCTOBER TO 
NOVEMBER 2020  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on which provided a 
summary of a key open spaces media coverage October to November 2020. 
The Chairman noted that he was open to suggestions for subject matters for his 
article in the Newham Recorder. The Deputy Chairman added that she was 
open to liaise on the matter of social media.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the public session.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.  
The Chairman thanked staff and volunteers for their contribution in an 
extortionary year. The Committee agreed and put on record its thanks to staff 
and volunteers. Responding to a query from the Deputy Chairman the Director 
of Open Spaces explained that options were being explored for convening the 
volunteers reception remotely.   
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the draft non-public minutes of the West Ham Park 
Committee meeting held on the 13th of October 2020. 
 
RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the West Ham Park Committee 
meeting held on the 13th of October 2020 be approved as an accurate record 
 

15. NURSERY UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
Nursery update.  



 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the non-public session.  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business considered in the non-public session.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.24 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 73323113 
 


